

No. 21-1316

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JAMES HARPER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service;
and INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Defendants-Appellees.
JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1-10,
Defendants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire
No. 1-20-cv-00771-JD (Hon. Joseph A. DiClerico, Jr.)**

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

Richard A. Samp
First Circuit Bar No. 19778
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

Counsel for Appellant

October 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT DID NOT PRECLUDE IRS FROM CONTINUING TO CHALLENGE SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION, A CHALLENGE THAT MAY BE RAISED AT ANY TIME	6
II. SECTION 7609 DOES NOT BAR SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER HARPER’S CLAIMS	10
A. Section 7609 Is Not a “Limitation[] on Judicial Review”	10
B. The APA’s Second Limitation on Sovereign-Immunity Waiver Is Inapplicable to this Case	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001)	16
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	5
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	7
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	13, 14, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985)	11
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1431-JSC, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2017)	3
 Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	4, 11
U.S. Const., amend. V	4, 11
Administrative Procedure Act (APA)	1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 702	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 702(1)	11, 15
5 U.S.C. § 702(2)	13, 15, 16
Anti-Injunction Act (AIA), 26 U.S.C. § 7421	1, 5, 6, 9, 10
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	5
Quiet Title Act (QTA), 86 Stat. 1176	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(d)	14

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7602	4, 6, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 7609	2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 7609(b)	16
26 U.S.C. § 7609(b)(2)(A)	16
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)	4, 11, 12, 13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	9
Fed.R.App.P. 40(a)(2)	9
 Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-658 (1975)	11
